guarantees to policyholders the cost of these options and guarantees is an explicit reduction to PVIF, unless it is already
allowed for as an explicit addition to the technical provisions required by regulators. See page 184 for further details of these
guarantees.

The following table shows the effect on the PVIF of reasonably possible changes in the main economic assumption, risk-free
rates, across all insurance manufacturing subsidiaries. Due to certain characteristics of the contracts, the relationships are non-
linear and the results of the sensitivity testing should not be extrapolated to higher levels of stress. For the same reason, the
impact of the stress is not symmetrical on the upside and downside. The sensitivities shown are before actions that could be
taken by management to mitigate effects and allow for adverse changes in policyholder behaviour. The sensitivities have
decreased from 2014 to 2015, driven mainly by rising yields and updates to interest rate parameters in France during 2015. In
a low yield environment the PVIF asset is particularly sensitive to yield curve movements driven by the projected cost of
options and guarantees described on page 184.

 2015 2014
 $m $m
Effect on PVIF at 31 December of:
+100 basis point shift in risk-free rate (3) 320
–100 basis point shift in risk-free rate1 (139) (589)

1 Where a –100 basis point parallel shift in the risk-free rate would result in a negative rate, the effect on PVIF has been calculated using a minimum
rate of 0%.

Sensitivity to changes in non-economic assumptions

Policyholder liabilities and PVIF for life manufacturers are determined by reference to non-economic assumptions including
mortality and/or morbidity, lapse rates and expense rates. The table below shows the sensitivity of PVIF to reasonably possible
changes in these non-economic assumptions at 31 December across all our insurance manufacturing subsidiaries.

 2015 2014
 $m $m